It is understood that all expenses incidental to CONTRACTOR’S performance of 

services under this Agreement shall be borne by CONTRACTOR.  In no event shall the total 

compensation for actual service performed under this Agreement be in excess of One Million One 

Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Eight and No/100 Dollars ($1,136,238) for the first six 

(6) month period from January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 and Two Million Two Hundred Seventy 

Two Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Six and No/100 Dollars ($2,272,476) for each twelve (12) month 

period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022.  CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed to the extent that 

funds are available.      

1) The contract maximum amount as identified in this Agreement may be 

reduced based upon State, Federal, and local funding availability.

[...]

agents, or employees under this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify COUNTY for Federal, State of California audit 

exceptions resulting from noncompliance herein on the part of the CONTRACTOR. 

20. SINGLE AUDIT  

A. If CONTRACTOR expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) or 

more in Federal and Federal flow-through monies, CONTRACTOR agrees to conduct an annual audit in 

accordance with the requirements of the Single Audit Standards as set forth in 2 Code of Federal 

Regulations (CFR) Part 200.  CONTRACTOR shall submit said audit and management letter to COUNTY.

[...]

contracting with a public accountant to perform said audit, or, may result in the inability of COUNTY to 

enter into future agreements with CONTRACTOR.  All audit costs related to this Agreement are the sole 

responsibility of CONTRACTOR. 

B. A single audit report is not applicable if CONTRACTOR’s Federal contracts do not 

exceed the Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) requirement or CONTRACTOR’s only 

funding is through Drug related Medi-Cal.  If a single audit is not applicable, a program audit must be 

performed and a program audit report with management letter shall be submitted by CONTRACTOR to 

COUNTY as a minimum requirement to attest to CONTRACTOR’s solvency.

[...]

interest in any of its subcontractors. 

D. Name of any other disclosing entity in which an owner of the disclosing entity has 

an ownership or control interest. 

E. The ownership of any subcontractor with whom CONTRACTOR has had business 

transactions totaling more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) during the 12-month period 

ending on the date of the request; and 

F. Any significant business transactions between CONTRACTOR and any wholly 

owned supplier, or between CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor, during the five (5) year period 

ending on the date of the request.

[...]

1) Has been convicted of a criminal offense related to that person's 

involvement in any program under Medicare, Medicaid, or the title XX services program since the 

inception of those programs. 

H. The ownership of any subcontractor with whom CONTRACTOR has had 

business transactions totaling more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) during the 12-month 

period ending on the date of the request; and  

I. Any significant business transactions between CONTRACTOR and any wholly 

owned supplier, or between CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor, during the five (5) year period 

ending on the date of the request.